
NOTICE OF A REGULAR MEETING 

OF THE ENID-GARFIELD COUNTY 

METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION 

 

Notice is hereby given that the Enid-Garfield County Metropolitan Area Planning Commission will meet 
in regular session at 6:00 PM on the 25th day of January 2016, in the Council Chambers of the City 
Administration Building at 401 West Owen K. Garriott Road, Enid, Oklahoma, and the Agenda for said 
meeting is as follows: 

 

 
A G E N D A  

 

 

ITEM # 1. Consider the approval of the minutes from the December 21, 2015 regular. 

ITEM # 2. Consider a Rezoning for property situated in the SW/4 Section 18, Township 22 North, 

Range 6 West, of the Indian Meridian located at 615 West Moore. 

ITEM # 3. Consider a Rezoning for property situated in the SE/4 Section 10, Township 22 North, 

Range 7 West, of the Indian Meridian located at 4406 West Owen K Garriott Road. 

ITEM # 4. Consider a Preliminary Plat for Oakwood Commons, Lots 1, 2 and 3. 

ITEM # 5. Consider closing a utility easement located at 4406 West Owen K Garriott Road. 

ITEM # 6. Consider a Preliminary Plat for Forestridge Heights, Blocks 1, 2, 3 and 4. 

ITEM # 7. Consider a Final Plat for Forestridge Heights, Blocks 1, 2, 3 and 4. 

ITEM # 8. Consider a Lot Split for property situated in Part of the SE/4 Section 24, Township 22 

North, Range 6 West, I.M. located at 6226 East Southgate for Tucker Dotson. 

ITEM # 9. Consider a Lot Split for property situated in Par of the NE/4 Section 2, Township 22 

North, Range 6 West, I.M. located at 1820 North 54th for North Star Well Services, Inc. 

ITEM # 10. Consider a Sidewalk Variance for 2927 Chelsea Court, which is also known as Lot 2, 

Block 13, Willow West 4th. 

ITEM # 11. Consider a Sidewalk Variance for 2921 Chelsea Court, which is also known as Lot 3, 

Block 13, Willow West 4th. 

ITEM # 12. Consider a Sidewalk Variance for 2925 North Adams, which is also known as Lots 25-26, 

Block 1, Midway Addition. 

ITEM # 13. Consider a Sidewalk Variance for 1709 West Chestnut, which is also known as a tract in 

the NW/4 Section 12, Township 22 North, Range 7 West, I.M. 

ITEM # 14. Consider a Sidewalk Variance for 4618 West Owen K Garriott, which is also known as 

part of Lot 32, Block 1, Sub-Div of SW/4 10-22-7. 

ITEM # 15. Consider a request for inset parking located on the south side of Broadway from 21st 

Street east to the alley. 

ITEM # 16. Consider a request for No Parking along the east side of Quailwood Drive from Oakridge 

Road to Rolling Oaks Drive. 

ITEM # 17. Adjourn.  

  



MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING 
OF THE ENID-GARFIELD COUNTY 

METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
Notice is hereby given that the Enid-Garfield County Metropolitan Area Planning Commission of the City 
of Enid and County of Garfield, State of Oklahoma, met in regular meeting in the City Council 
Chambers of the City Administration Building, located at 401 West Owen K. Garriott Road in the City of 
Enid, Oklahoma on the 21st day of December 2015 at 6:00 P.M., pursuant to public notice describing 
the time and place of the regular meeting of the Enid-Garfield County Metropolitan Area Planning 
Commission pursuant to public notice thereof displayed on the bulletin board at the Administration 
Building of the City of Enid, Oklahoma in prominent view and which notice was posted prior to 6:00 
P.M. on the 18th day of December 2015, a copy of which is attached hereto. 
 

Present: Mark Arnold, Cody Haney, Geoff Helm, Marvin Kusik, Eddie Mack, Cole Ream, 
Don Roberts, Don Rose, and Jim Strate, Jr., Ex-Officio Dr. David Vanhooser and 
Ex-Officio James Simunek 

 
Absent: None 
 
 

ITEM # 1: Consider the approval of the minutes from the November 16, 2015 regular.  
  
 ACTION TAKEN: 
 
 Mark Arnold made a motion to approve the November 16, 2015 regular minutes which 

was seconded by Cody Haney and passed unanimously with the vote being recorded as 
follows: 
 

 AYES:  Mark Arnold, Cody Haney, Geoff Helm, Marvin Kusik, Eddie Mack, Cole  
  Ream, Don Roberts, Don Rose, and Jim Strate, Jr. 
 
NAYS:  None 

 

ITEM # 2. Consider a Rezoning for property described as Lots 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5, Block 4, in Garden 
Subdivision of the Southwest ¼ of Section 30, Township 23 North, Range 6 West, of the 

Indian Meridian located north of the North Van Buren Bypass and 518 West Purdue.  

ACTION TAKEN: 
 

Don Roberts made a motion to recommend approval of the rezoning to the Mayor and 
Board of Commissioners, which was seconded by Eddie Mack and passed unanimously 
with the vote being recorded as follows: 

 
AYES: Mark Arnold, Cody Haney, Geoff Helm, Marvin Kusik, Eddie Mack, Cole 

Ream, Don Roberts, Don Rose, and Jim Strate, Jr. 
 
NAYS: None 

 

ITEM # 3.  Consider a Sidewalk Variance for 5201 Ritchie Avenue, which is also known as Lot 3, 

Block 3, West Evandale Addition. 

 ACTION TAKEN:   

Cole Ream made a motion to recommend approval to the Mayor and Board of 
Commissioners for the sidewalk variance which was seconded by Mark Arnold and 
passed unanimously with the vote being recorded as follows: 
 
AYES: Mark Arnold, Cody Haney, Geoff Helm, Marvin Kusik, Eddie Mack, Cole 

Ream, Don Roberts, Don Rose, and Jim Strate, Jr. 
 

NAYS:  None  



ITEM # 4.  Consider a Sidewalk Variance for 3026 Chelsea Court, which is also known as Lot 6, 

Block 9, Willow West 4th Addition. 

ACTION TAKEN:  

Don Rose made a motion to recommend approval to the Mayor and Board of 
Commissioners for the sidewalk variance which was seconded by Geoff Helm and 
passed with the vote being recorded as follows: 
 
AYES: Cody Haney, Geoff Helm, Marvin Kusik, Eddie Mack, Cole Ream, Don 

Roberts, Don Rose, and Jim Strate, Jr. 
 
NAYS:  Mark Arnold 
 

ITEM # 5.  Consider a Sidewalk Variance for 2725 North Adams, which is also known as Lots 28, 29 

and 30, Block 11, Midway Addition. 

ACTION TAKEN:  

Eddie Mack made a motion to recommend approval to the Mayor and Board of 
Commissioners for the sidewalk variance which was seconded by Jim Strate, Jr. and 
passed unanimously with the vote being recorded as follows: 
 
AYES: Mark Arnold, Cody Haney, Geoff Helm, Marvin Kusik, Eddie Mack, Cole 

Ream, Don Roberts, Don Rose, and Jim Strate, Jr. 
 

 NAYS:  None 

ITEM # 6.  Consider reducing the speed limit on Cleveland Street between Chestnut Avenue to 
Willow Road from 45 MPH to 35 MPH. 

ACTION TAKEN:  

Cole Ream made a motion to recommend approval to the Mayor and Board of 
Commissioners for reducing the speed limit which was seconded by Mark Arnold and 
passed unanimously with the vote being recorded as follows: 

 

AYES: Mark Arnold, Cody Haney, Geoff Helm, Marvin Kusik, Eddie Mack, Cole 
Ream, Don Roberts, Don Rose, and Jim Strate, Jr. 

 
 NAYS:  None 

ITEM # 7.  Consider approval of an application for a Capital Recovery for a sanitary sewer 

improvement by the City of Enid known as Southwest Enid, Basin 2F SSD No. 1506. 

 Robert Hitt made a presentation to the Planning Commission and gave background on 

the application and timeline. 

 Eddie Mack asked if existing facilities could connect. Robert Hitt answered existing can 
utilize the system. Mr. Mack also asked about an estimated time line when peak flow 
would be reached. Mr. Hitt stated it would be based on how fast the basin would 
develop. 

ACTION TAKEN:  

Cody Haney made a motion to recommend approval to the Mayor and Board of 
Commissioners for the application of a Capital Recovery for a sanitary sewer 
improvement by the City of Enid known as Southwest Enid, Basin 2F SSD No. 1506which 
was seconded by Eddie Mack and passed unanimously with the vote being recorded as 
follows: 
 
AYES: Mark Arnold, Cody Haney, Geoff Helm, Marvin Kusik, Eddie Mack, Cole 

Ream, Don Roberts, Don Rose, and Jim Strate, Jr. 
 



 NAYS:  None 

ITEM # 8.  Adjourn.  

Cole Ream made a motion to adjourn, which was seconded by Don Roberts and passed 
unanimously. 

 
 The meeting adjourned at 6:21 PM. 
  



ITEM # 2. 
 

CONSIDER A REZONING FOR PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF 

SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 22 NORTH, RANGE 6 WEST, OF THE INDIAN MERIDIAN LOCATED AT 

615 WEST MOORE FROM “C-3” GENERAL COMMERCIAL DISTRICT TO “R-7” RESIDENTIAL 

MULTI-FAMILY DISTRICT. 

BACKGROUND: 

This request concerns 3.626 acres of the property located at 615 West Moore. The applicant is 

requesting rezoning the property from “C-3” General Commercial District to “R-7” Residential 

Multi-Family District. The property will be utilized erect six buildings with 8 units and four 

buildings with 12 units in each building for a total of 96 apartment units. 

Utilities and streets will be extended to the site during the development of the preliminary 

and final plats. 

The zoning pattern surrounding the existing R-4 Residential Duplex or Two-Family Dwelling 

District across the street to the north, C-3 to the south and west and R-2 Residential Single 

Family District to the east. 

The office has received three telephone calls concerning the rezoning and all were in favor of 

the rezoning. 

ATTACHMENTS:    Location map. 

RECOMMENDATION: Review and make recommendation to the Mayor and Board of 

Commissioners. 

PRESENTER:    Chris Bauer, Planning Administrator. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

  



ITEM # 3. 
 

CONSIDER A REZONING FOR PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF 

SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 22 NORTH, RANGE 7 WEST, OF THE INDIAN MERIDIAN LOCATED AT 

4406 WEST OWEN K GARRIOTT ROAD FROM “C-2” PLANNED BUSINESS CENTER DISTRICT TO 

“C-3” GENERAL COMMERCIAL DISTRICT. 

BACKGROUND: 

This request concerns the property located at 4406 West Owen K Garriott Road. The applicant 

is requesting rezoning the property from “C-2” Planned Business Center District to “C-3” 

General Commercial District to reduce the side yard setback to zero. The property will be 

utilized for a retail shopping center. 

The zoning pattern surrounding the property contains R-7 Residential Multi Family to the 

north and C-3 to the east and west. 

ATTACHMENTS:    Location map and site plan. 

RECOMMENDATION: Review and make recommendation to the Mayor and Board of 

Commissioners. 

PRESENTER:    Chris Bauer, Planning Administrator. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 



 

 

  



ITEM # 4. 

CONSIDER APPROVING OF THE PRELIMINARY PLAT OF OAKWOOD COMMONS LOTS 1, 

2 AND 3. 

BACKGROUND: 

This item involves the preliminary plat of Lots 1, 2 and 3 of Oakwood Commons. The 

plat consists of 3 lots for commercial development. 

The property will be zoned “C-3” General Commercial District if the Mayor and Board 

of Commissioners approve the rezoning on February 2, 2016.   

The preliminary plat conforms to the provisions of Title 12 Chapter 4, The Preliminary 

Plat of the City of Enid Subdivision Regulations. 

ATTACHMENTS: Preliminary Plat. 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve.  

PRESENTER: Chris Bauer, Planning Administrator. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

  



ITEM # 5. 

 

CONSIDER A REQUEST TO CLOSE A PORTION OF A TWENTY (20) FOOT UTILITY EASEMENT, 

LOCATED AT 4406 W. OWEN K GARRIOTT ROAD, LYING IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE/4) 

OF SECTION TEN (10), TOWNSHIP TWENTY-TWO (22) NORTH, RANGE SEVEN (7) WEST OF 

THE INDIAN MERIDIAN, GARFIELD COUNTY, OKLAHOMA. 

BACKGROUND:  The Engineering Department has received a request from Atwood Distributing, L.P. to 
close this easement. 
The current structure and subsequent development encroach upon the easement.  The encroachment 
creates a title issue that needs to be addressed through the closure process.   
All utility companies, City of Enid operating departments, and property owners within three hundred 
(300) feet have been notified of this proposed closing. 
MAPC’s review is the first step in the process and this closing request is presented for your 
consideration.    
 

ATTACHMENTS: Location map 

RECOMMENDATION:  Approve 

PRESENTER:  Robert Hitt, P.E., City Engineer 

  



 



ITEM # 6. 

CONSIDER APPROVAL OF THE PRELIMINARY PLAT OF BLOCKS 1, 2, 3 AND 4 

FORESTRIDGE HEIGHTS. 

BACKGROUND: 

This item involves the preliminary plat of Blocks 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Forestridge Heights. 

The plat consists of 51 single family residential lots. 

Currently the property is zoned “R-2” Single Family Residential District.   

The preliminary plat conforms to the provisions of Title 12 Chapter 4, The Preliminary 

Plat of the City of Enid Subdivision Regulations. 

 

ATTACHMENTS:  Preliminary Plat. 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the preliminary plat.  

PRESENTER:   Chris Bauer, Planning Administrator. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

 

  



ITEM # 7. 

CONSIDER RECOMMENDING APPROVAL OF THE FINAL PLAT OF BLOCKS 1, 2, 3 AND 

4 FORESTRIDGE HEIGHTS TO THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS. 

BACKGROUND: 

This item involves the final plat of Blocks 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Forestridge Heights. The 

plat consists of 51 single family residential lots. 

Currently the property is zoned “R-2” Single Family Residential District.   

The final plat conforms to the provisions of Title 12 Chapter 5, The Final Plat of the 

City of Enid Subdivision Regulations. 

 

ATTACHMENTS:  Access options and Final Plat. 

RECOMMENDATION: Recommend approval of the final plat to the Mayor and 

Board of Commissioners.  

PRESENTER:   Chris Bauer, Planning Administrator. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

  



 

ITEM # 8. 
 
CONSIDER A LOT SPLIT FOR PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER SECTION 24, 
TOWNSHIP 22 NORTH, RANGE 6 WEST, I.M LOCATED AT 6226 EAST SOUTHGATE 
ROAD. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The property is located at 6226 East Southgate Road. The property is zoned General 

Agriculture District according to the Garfield County Zoning Regulations. The 

applicant wants to split 3.42 acres and combine with the 3 acre tract to the east for a 

total of 6.42 acres which exceeds the five acres minimum lot size in General 

Agriculture District in the Garfield County regulations. 

 

Water and sewer are private. Access will be from Southgate Road. 

State statutes requires the approval of the local Planning Commission prior to the 

subdivision of any tract of land which, when subdivided, contains an area of less than 

10 acres.         

ATTACHMENTS:   Location Map, survey.  

RECOMMENDATION:  Approve.  

PRESENTER:   Chris Bauer, Planning Administrator 

 

 
  



  



 

  



ITEM # 9. 
 
CONSIDER A LOT SPLIT FOR PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER SECTION 2, 
TOWNSHIP 22 NORTH, RANGE 6 WEST, I.M LOCATED AT 1820 NORTH 54TH. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The property is located at 1820 North 54th Street which is at the southwest corner of 

Enterprises Boulevard and 54th Street. The property is zoned I-2 Light Industrial 

District according to the Enid Zoning Regulations. The applicant wants to split 2.64 

acres from the 10.54 acre tract. 

 

Water and sewer exist to the site. Access is from 54th Street or Enterprise Boulevard. 

State statutes requires the approval of the local Planning Commission prior to the 

subdivision of any tract of land which, when subdivided, contains an area of less than 

10 acres.         

ATTACHMENTS:   Location Map, survey.  

RECOMMENDATION:  Approve.  

PRESENTER:   Chris Bauer, Planning Administrator 

 

 
  



  



 

  



ITEM # 10. 

CONSIDER A SIDEWALK VARIANCE FOR JONATHAN EPPS LOCATED AT 2927 CHELSEA 

COURT, DESCRIBED AS LOT 2, BLOCK 13, WILLOW WEST 4TH ADDITION.  

BACKGROUND:  

Mr. Epps applied for building permit to erect a new residence.  Section 10-6-1 A. 

requires all developments, as defined in 10-4-2, to provide sidewalks that parallel 

abutting streets.  The definition of development includes building permit. 

The Planning Commission must find all of the following before a variance can be 

granted: 

1. That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting said property such that 

the strict application of the provisions of this title would deprive the applicant of the 

reasonable use of his land. 

2. That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right of the petitioner. 

3. That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or 

injurious to other property in the territory in which said property is situated. 

4. That the modifications have been requested in writing by the subdivider stating the 

reasons for each modification and that the variance is approved by a three-fourths 

(3/4) vote of the regular membership of the planning commission. 

ATTACHMENTS: Variance Petition, Location Map, Photographs, Site Plan, Sidewalk 

Ordinance and 10-4-2 Definitions. 

RECOMMENDATION: Make recommendation to the Mayor and Board of Commissioners. 

PRESENTER:  Chris Bauer, Planning Administrator. 

  



 

  



 

  



  



 

  



ITEM #11. 

CONSIDER A SIDEWALK VARIANCE FOR MACE MCNAUGHTON LOCATED AT 2921 

CHELSEA COURT, DESCRIBED AS LOT 3, BLOCK 13, WILLOW WEST 4TH ADDITION.  

BACKGROUND:  

Mr. McNaughton applied for building permit to erect an addition to the existing 

residence.  Section 10-6-1 A. requires all developments, as defined in 10-4-2, to 

provide sidewalks that parallel abutting streets.  The definition of development 

includes building permit. 

The Planning Commission must find all of the following before a variance can be 

granted: 

1. That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting said property such that 

the strict application of the provisions of this title would deprive the applicant of the 

reasonable use of his land. 

2. That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right of the petitioner. 

3. That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or 

injurious to other property in the territory in which said property is situated. 

4. That the modifications have been requested in writing by the subdivider stating the 

reasons for each modification and that the variance is approved by a three-fourths 

(3/4) vote of the regular membership of the planning commission. 

ATTACHMENTS: Variance Petition, Location Map, Photographs, Site Plan, Sidewalk 

Ordinance and 10-4-2 Definitions. 

RECOMMENDATION: Make recommendation to the Mayor and Board of Commissioners. 

PRESENTER:  Chris Bauer, Planning Administrator. 

  



 

  



 

  



 

  



 

  



ITEM #12. 

CONSIDER A SIDEWALK VARIANCE FOR JACK MCFADDEN LOCATED AT 2925 NORTH 

ADAMS, DESCRIBED AS LOTS 25 & 26, BLOCK 1, MIDWAY ADDITION.  

BACKGROUND:  

Mr. McFadden applied for building permit to replace a mobile home.  Section 10-6-1 

A. requires all developments, as defined in 10-4-2, to provide sidewalks that parallel 

abutting streets.  The definition of development includes building permit. 

The Planning Commission must find all of the following before a variance can be 

granted: 

1. That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting said property such that 

the strict application of the provisions of this title would deprive the applicant of the 

reasonable use of his land. 

2. That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right of the petitioner. 

3. That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or 

injurious to other property in the territory in which said property is situated. 

4. That the modifications have been requested in writing by the subdivider stating the 

reasons for each modification and that the variance is approved by a three-fourths 

(3/4) vote of the regular membership of the planning commission. 

ATTACHMENTS: Variance Petition, Location Map, Photographs, Site Plan, Sidewalk 

Ordinance and 10-4-2 Definitions. 

RECOMMENDATION: Make recommendation to the Mayor and Board of Commissioners. 

PRESENTER:  Chris Bauer, Planning Administrator. 

  



 

  



 

  



 

  



 

  



ITEM #13. 

CONSIDER A SIDEWALK VARIANCE FOR MERLIN NIGHTINGALE, ENID TILE & MARBLE 

LOCATED AT 1709 WEST CHESTNUT, DESCRIBED AS A TRACT IN NW/4 12-22-7 N 

280' OF E 12 RDS (198') OF NW/4 (EX N 33' TO CITY).  

BACKGROUND:  

Mr. Nightingale applied for building permit to erect an addition to the existing 

building.  Section 10-6-1 A. requires all developments, as defined in 10-4-2, to provide 

sidewalks that parallel abutting streets.  The definition of development includes 

building permit. 

The Planning Commission must find all of the following before a variance can be 

granted: 

1. That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting said property such that 

the strict application of the provisions of this title would deprive the applicant of the 

reasonable use of his land. 

2. That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right of the petitioner. 

3. That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or 

injurious to other property in the territory in which said property is situated. 

4. That the modifications have been requested in writing by the subdivider stating the 

reasons for each modification and that the variance is approved by a three-fourths 

(3/4) vote of the regular membership of the planning commission. 

ATTACHMENTS: Variance Petition, Location Map, Photographs, Site Plan, Sidewalk 

Ordinance and 10-4-2 Definitions. 

RECOMMENDATION: Make recommendation to the Mayor and Board of Commissioners. 

PRESENTER:  Chris Bauer, Planning Administrator. 

  



 

  



 

  



  



  



 



ITEM # 14. 

CONSIDER A SIDEWALK VARIANCE FOR CURTTRIGHT HONDA, KEVIN CURTTRIGHT 

LOCATED AT 4618 WEST OWEN K GARRIOTT, DESCRIBED AS PART OF LOT 32, 

BLOCK 1, SUB-DIV OF SW/4 10-22-7.  

BACKGROUND:  

Mr. Curttright applied for building permit to erect an addition to the business 

building.  Section 10-6-1 A. requires all developments, as defined in 10-4-2, to provide 

sidewalks that parallel abutting streets.  The definition of development includes 

building permit. 

The Planning Commission must find all of the following before a variance can be 

granted: 

1. That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting said property such that 

the strict application of the provisions of this title would deprive the applicant of the 

reasonable use of his land. 

2. That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right of the petitioner. 

3. That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or 

injurious to other property in the territory in which said property is situated. 

4. That the modifications have been requested in writing by the subdivider stating the 

reasons for each modification and that the variance is approved by a three-fourths 

(3/4) vote of the regular membership of the planning commission. 

ATTACHMENTS: Variance Petition, Location Map, Photographs, Site Plan, Sidewalk 

Ordinance and 10-4-2 Definitions. 

RECOMMENDATION: Make recommendation to the Mayor and Board of Commissioners. 

PRESENTER:  Chris Bauer, Planning Administrator. 

  



 

  



 

  



 



 

 



 

  



 

ITEM # 15. 

 

CONSIDER A REQUEST TO ADD INSET PARKING ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF EAST 

BROADWAY AVENUE, FROM 21st STREET TO THE ALLEY LOCATED EAST OF THE 

UNIVERSITY PLACE CHRISTIAN CHURCH. 

BACKGROUND:   

We have received an “Inset Parking” request from the University Place Christian 

Church.  The request is to have “Inset Parking” on the south side of East Broadway 

Ave., from 21st Street to the alley located east of the Church.  This would allow for 

additional parking spaces to serve the University Place Christian Church. 

It is the policy of the Traffic Committee that inset or parallel parking may be consider 

in conjunction with existing and long established commercial developments, where 

inadequate off-street parking is available to conveniently or adequately serve these 

developments, and the developments abut minor streets.  Although the church is not 

a commercial site, it is a long established site.  Paved parking has been provided off 

site on the east side of the church and inset parking does exist on 21st Street west of 

the church. 

There is open space to the west of the main church building, however the church 

prefers not to place parking there on. 

As the request for inset parking is on an arterial street and sufficient property is 

available to provide off street parking, the request is not supported by the Traffic 

Control Policy manual. 

ATTACHMENTS:   Location Map 

RECOMMENDATION: Deny request for inset parking on Broadway Ave.  

PRESENTER: Robert Hitt, P.E., City Engineer 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



ITEM # 16. 

 

CONSIDER A NO PARKING REQUEST ON THE EAST SIDE OF QUAILWOOD DRIVE BETWEEN 

ROLLING OAKS DRIVE AND OAKRIDGE ROAD. 

BACKGROUND:  

The request was submitted stating the street is too narrow for parking on both sides and 

becoming impossible to pass and not wide enough for three cars safely.  

Letters were sent to the five property owners on Quailwood Drive between Oakridge Road 

and Rolling Oaks Drive. Three owners responded stating they were in favor of the No 

Parking. 

Traffic Control approved the placement of No Parking signs. 

ATTACHMENTS: Location map. 

RECOMMENDATION: Consider the No Parking request. 

 PRESENTER:  Chris Bauer, Planning Administrator. 

  

 

  



 

 


